PAT 51001-2 RECOI

12-28-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

		Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	101927074	inal documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	1 4, Mam	e and address of receiving party(ies):		
Agile Systems Inc.	Nam	ne: ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached		nal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of N	Name Stee	250 D		
Other		et Address: 250 Royal Oak Road, P.O. Box 32100, Preston Centre		
Execution Date: <u>December 13, 2001</u>		Cambridge State: Ontario ZIP:N3H 5M2 Canada nal name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filled together with a	a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) *	B. Patent No.(s) 619	91507		
Additi	ional number attached? 🔲 Y	es 💋 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponds concerning document should be mailed:	ence			
Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTR	ONG 6. Total	number of applications and patents involved:		
Internal Address:	QΕ	fee (37CFR 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{\text{proposite}}\$ nclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: BORDEN LADNER GE	RVAIS LLP 8. Dep	osit account number: 501593		
60 Queen Street		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
City: Ottawa State: Ontario, CANADA Z	P: K1P 5Y7			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	CE		
9. Statement and signature.		and any attached conv is a true copy of the		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore original document.	egoing information is true and	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
R. Craig Armstrong Name of Person Signing	Signatu	December 20, 2001 Date		
	Total numbe	er of pages comprising cover sheet		

Assignment of Patent Rights

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, whose name and post office address is as follows:

Name	Address
Agile Systems Inc.	575 Kumpf Drive Waterloo, Ontario Canada N2V 1K3

does hereby confirm that it has sold and assigned, and does hereby sell and assign to:

Name	Address	
ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc.	250 Royal Oak Road P.O. Box 32100, Preston Centre Cambridge, Ontario Canada N3H 5M2	1

all its right, title and interest worldwide in and to the inventions relating to and originally entitled "Modular Conveyor System Having Multiple Moving Elements Under Independent Control" as described in various patent applications recited as follows:

Title	Territory	Serial Number	Filing Date
Modular Conveyor System Having Multiple Moving Elements Under Independent Control	Canada	2288223	May 1, 1998
Conveyor with Independent Control of Multiple Pallets	Europe	98920425.0	May 1, 1998
Modular Conveyor System Having Multiple Moving Elements Under Independent Control	International (PCT)	PCT/CA98/00447	May 1, 1998
Modular Conveyor System Having Multiple Moving Elements Under Independent Control	United States of America	09/403982 (now United States patent no. 6,191,507)	May 2, 1998

and all its corresponding right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and any patents which may be granted on said applications or on any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other

Page 1 of 2

secondary applications, including the right to file any such divisional, continuation, reissue, continuation-inpart or other secondary applications.

The undersigned assignor further agrees to sign or cause to be signed all such additional documents as the above assignee may require in order to confirm or to give full effect to this assignment, without additional consideration, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other secondary applications patent applications and any and all forms in relation to such patent applications, including but not limited to any required petitions, declarations, assignments, and powers of attorney.

WITNESS THE SEAL OF THE CORPORATION.

SIGNED AND SEALED on this date: Dec 13/0(in the presence of the Witness whose signature appears below:

AGILE SYSTEMS INC.

Witness Prous

RECORDED: 12/21/2001

Name: ROBER

Title: LEC

Page 2 of 2